this manner at the Festival had it not purchased the sponsorship package. 

• Appellant had access to the names, emails, Facebook accounts, and 

Twitter accounts of Festival-goers, which could then be utilized for 

appellant's marketing efforts. 

• Appellant received two hundred twenty-five (225) VIP 1-day passes for the 

Festival, which were given to its employees.  The Contract initially entitled 

appellant to forty (40) VIP 4-day passes, but appellant modified the 

agreement to include the 1-day passes.  Interestingly, there was no 

written modification of the Contract to reflect this change.